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- Hon'ble Mr. J.P. Sharma, Mémber (J).

Shri Raj Panjwani, counsel for the applicant. _
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JUJGMENT
(delivered by Hoi'ble Mr. P.C. Jain, Member)

By this applgication under Section 19 of the
Administrative Tr ibu'hals Act, 1985,‘the applicant has
assailed the Memorandum dated the 4th July, 1980 issued
by the Conmissioner of Income-tax, Orissa, Bhubaneswar,
for initiating disciplinary proceedings under Rule 14
of the Central Civil Services (Classification, Control
and Appeal) Rules, 1965, and has prayed that the charge-
sheet dated 4-"7-80 as also the enquiry against him be
quashed. The respondents have contested the O0.A. by
filing a reply, to which a rejoinder has also been filed
by the applic':ant'.: e have carefully perused the material
on record and also heard the learned counsel for the
parties.

2, The applicant was working as Ihcome-ta.x Officer,
Group B at Balasore and it is in connection with his
functioning as such the impdgned Memorandﬁm was issued
to h:‘m and the inqhiry was started. T view of the
controvery in this case, it is necessary to reproduce
bélcw all the Articles of Charge levelled against the

applicant and as given in Annexure-I to the impugned

Memorandums

Qe .




™ ART ICLE OF CHARGE = 1

Sri P.K. Biswas, Income=tax Off icer, Group B
while work ing as Ihcome-tax Off icer, Balasore was
transferred and posted as Income~tax Off icer, wWard=E,
Cuttack on 9.4.80 on compelling administrative grounds.
Sri Biswas did not hand over charge to his successor
namely, 3ri K.C. Sarangi inspite of repeated directions
and rema ined apsent from duties without valid applica-
tion or sanction of leave. 5ri Biswas disobeyed the
orders of the superior authorities and flouted all
adm in istrat ive propriety. His conduct was unbecoming
of @ Government servant as his absence from duty was
un@uthorised and he flouted all directions of his
syper ior authorities in the matter of handing over
charge at Balasore and joining at Cuttack. His conduct
could not be satisfactorily explained and thereby
he has failed to maintain devotion to duty and his
conduct is unbeccoming of a Government servant.

" ART ICLE OF CHARGE - 2

" While work ing as Income=-tax Officer, Balasore
Sri P.K. Biswas comnmitted grave irregularities in the
completion of assessments and other proceedings,
furnishing of estimated figures of pendency and dis-
posal and reporting of inaccurate particulars,
fabricat ing and - interpolating enfries in the assessment
records, removal of documents, papers and tampering
with the official records, conducting mot ivated
enquiries at personal level without bringing materials
on record which resulted in loss of revenue to the
Government and hereby his conduct was unbecoming of
a Government servant and he has failed to maintain
absolute integrity and devotion to duty.

" ART ICLE OF CHARGE NO.3

Sri P,K. Biswas while working as Income=-tax
Off icer, Balasore had shown undue favour to M/s Agarwsla
Brothers, Balasore (337-A) in respect of assessment
for the assessment year 1976-77 whereby the firm in
question paid less tax and derived pecuniary advantage,
only because ori Biswas, instead of assessment the
firm on a total income of Rs.47,966/- as determined
by him and entered in the order sheet, had interpolated
the figure in the assessment order and I.T.N.3.150,
Demand Not ice by determining the income at Rs.12,400/-
only. 3ri Biswas thus i3iled to maintain absolute
integrity and devotion to duty.
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" ART ICLE OF CHAHGE NO.4

Sri Biswas while working as Income~tax Off icer,
Balasore also committed grave irregularities in the
matter of issue of refunds to the assessees and was
motivated in issuing refunds in some cases and hold ing
back refunds due to other assessees. In the case of
Sri Mahadeo Prasad Khandalwal, Surajmal Khandalwal,
Ssri Govindram, Smt. Dhuni Devi the refunds were
deliberately withheld by the Income-tax Off icer, Sri
Biswés, to these assessees for about 5 months after
completion of the set-aside assessment which is

contrary to all instruct ions. Thus, his action was
unbecoming of a Government servant and thereby he
has failed to maintain absolute integrity as required
under the Central Civil services (Conduct) Rules.

oRT ICLE _OF CHARGE NO.5

—

i3

Sri Biswas while working as Income-tax Officer,
Balasore also conducted mot ivated enquiries at personal
level without proper information and without recording
the sources of his information in any official record,
In the case of smt. 3yam Kurma, /0. late 3yamj i
Ranchodji, sri Biswas had written a compla int addressed
to the Income-tax Off icer, Balasore in his o¥n hand-
writing against the assessee in a pseudonymous /
anonymous name and then started proceed ings under the
Income~tax Act on the basis of his own complsint.

This action of the Income-tax Of;icer in wr it ing
pseudonymous /anonymous petition directed age inst the
public anu aadressed to himself and then initiating
Income-tax proceedings against them is a grave
irrégular ity and is not expected from & responsible
Government servant as he is required to discharge
his official duties in an impartial and honest manner
and he thereby failed to maintain absolyte integrity
and devotion to duty.

" ARTICLE OF CHARGE NO.6

S>r 1 Biswas wnhile working as Income-tax Off icer,
Balasore colluded with an uneuthorised contactman,
namely, 5ri N. Ghosal in the matter of conauct ing
enquiries against tax-payers, completion of high
pitched assessments on them and thereby passed
unauthorised comnunication of information to him .
(Sri Ghosal) in contrévention of Rule L1 of the Central
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Civil Services (Conduct ) Rules which amounts to
grave misconduct under the said Ryles and at the

Same time this conduct is unbeconing of a Government
servant.n

3. Before going into the history of these proceedlnga
we take up first the grounds which the applicant has taken
in this O.A. The main grounds are two. Firstly, it is
stated that the Constitution gives the applicant a
fundamental right for speedy dispoéal of the inquiry
against him and the inquiry should be quashed as it
violates Article 21 of the Constitution. The second ma in
ground is that the applicant is an E1come-ta£ Of f icer,
Who has been performing judicial functions and that no
disciplinary Proceedings can be initiated against him

for wnat he has done in the exercise of‘his judicial
functions. Such proceed ings are stated to be barred

by the provisions of Section 293 of the Income Tax Act.
Accord ingly, it is subnitted'by the applicant that the
charge-sheet is without jurisdiction and is null and
void., In another ground, it is stated that the Chéfrge-‘
sheet is coming in the way of his promotion as well as.

in crossing the Efficiency Bars Tt is also stated that
there has been miscarriage of justice in the present case
and that the entire charge-sheet is malaf ide, malicious
and it has been framed because of ylterior mot ive.

4. No particulars of maléfide or ulterior motive
have been given in the pleadings. No person against whom
malafidés and ulterior mot ives might have been alleged
has been made a party by name in these proceeuaings. As
Such, Wwe see no substace in this contention.

5. The contention about violation of Article 2L
of the Constitution is based on the reasoning that the
protection of life enshrined 'in Article 21 of the
Constitution includes livelihood_With human dignity and

"that the applicant cannot be deprived of the same by

folloving a procedure which is not just, fair or reasonable
. L4
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In this connection, observations of the Hon'ble Supreme
Céurt i.nl the cases of (i) Bandhua Mukti Morcha Vs. Union
of India (1984) 3 SCC 161; (ii) (1985) 3 5CC 545; and
(iii) Maneka Gandhi Vs. Union of hdia (1978 (2) s@& 621)
have also been cited. Article 21 of the Constitution is
reproduced as below: -

"21. Protection of life and personal liberty.~-

No person shall be deprived of his life or

personal liberty except according to procedure

established by law,™
Initiating the disciplinary proceed ings against a Governe
ment servant in accordance with C.Ce3. (C.C.&.4.) Ruleé,
1965 cannot, by any stretch of imagination or reason ing,
be said as depriving hin either of his life or his
livelihood. In this case, even though the Memorandum
of charge-sheet was issued in 1980, the applicant was not
placed even under suspension pending inquiry into the
charges contained in the aforesaid ch‘arge-sheet. He was,
hovever, placed under suspension in 1986 in connection
with another Memorandum of charges issued to him, which
is the subject-matter of a separate 0O.A. Similerly, the
suspens ion ordered on 11.12.1986 is also the subject-
matter I;q Q'c{"separate O.A. Luring the course of our hear-

ing, though the learned counsel for the applicant was

not definite about the amount of subsistence allowance

- which the applicant was d'ra"-Ning at present, yet he did

submit that it would be around 90% or more of his paye
Learned counsel for the respondents was also not sure
about the exact amount, but he also submitted that it
may be as high as 954 of the pay of the applicant. Further
even during suspeﬁsim, a Government servant cont inues

to be entitled to occupy residential accommodation which
might have been allotted to him before his suspension

or to the house rent allowance in lieu thereof in
accordance with the rules, if no Government accomodation
is'allotted. He also continues to be entitled to avail

Ler
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all the medical facilities. Similarly, Children Educat ion
Allowance, if otherwise admiss ible, also continues to be
paide I these circumstances, it is not at all possible

to take a view that the applicant has either been depf ived
of his livelihood as yet or he has suffered any unreasonable
deprivation, We have, therefore, no hesitation in taking
the vied that the impugned Memorandum of charges cannot be
assailed by the applicant on the alleged grounds of violation
of Article 21 of the Gonst itution,

6 We now deal with the main contention of the
applicant 1}:0 the effect that the impugned Memorandum of
charge~sheet is null and void as thé same 1is in violation
of section 293 of the Income Tax Act, 1961, Section 293

of the Act ibid is as below: - -

"No suit shall be brought in any civil court

to set aside or modify any proceeding taken or
order made under this Act, and no prosecution,
suit or other proceeding shall lie agsinst the
aovernnent or any oifiicer of the Government for -
anytning in good faith done or intended to pe
done unuer this Act."

As the O.A. filed in the Central idministrative Tribunal
is not a suit filed in any civil court ar;d that too to
set aside or modify any proceeding taken or order made
under the Income Tax Act, the challenge of the applicant
to the proceedings before us 1s. obviously based on the
second part of the provision of Section 293, acgording to
which, no prosecution, suit or other proceeding shall lie
against the Govermment or any officer of the Government
for a'nything in good faith done or intended to be done
under this Act. We are unable to accept the contention
of the applicant in this regard. The impugned Memorandum
6f charge-sheet has been issued to the applicant in
accordance w ith the provisions of C.C.3. (C.Ce&A.) Rules,
1965. It has not been disputed tha/t these rules .have

statutory force. If these rules are notified under Proviso to

Article 309 of the Constitution,®x® the power vested in
Q.Lv :
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the President under the aforesaid Proviso is a plenary
pover., The rule-mak ing power under Article 309 having
been .conferred by the Const itution itself, differs from
ord inary rules made under powers cmferfed by a statute.
No specific provision of the C.Ce3s (CeCe8eA.) Rules
has been assailed in the O.A. before Qs. Even the
provisions of the Administrative Triounals Act, 1985 have

under Section 33 thereof

over=-riding effect/motwithstanding anything inconsistent

therewith contained in any other law for the time being

in force or in any instrument having effect by virtue of |

~any law other then that Act. h fact, the applicant

himself has filed this O.A. under the provisios of

this Act.. Even otherwise, prima-facie, the provisions

of Section 293 of the Ihcome Tax Act provide a protection
to the Government and its officers against a civil suit
or prosecution or other proceedings initisted by a

third party; it does not appear to provide or intend to

provide any protection to the Government or its officers

" in respect of action against each other. That is exactly

hov the applicant has filed this O.A. against the
Government. This issue @lso came up before the Supreme

Court in the case of UNION OF IO IA AND OTHERS Vs. A.N.

!
- SAXENA (Civil Appeal Nos. 50-51 of 1992 against the

judgment and order dated 27,6.,1991 of the Central
Admin istrat ive Tribunal, Delhi, in O.A. Nos1307 of
1991. The judgment in the aforesaid case was delivered
by the Supreme Court on 27th March, 1992. T that case,
the Supreme Court held as below: - '
" Tt was urged before us by learned Counsel
for the respondent that as the respondent was
performing judicial or quasim~judicial functions
in mak ing the aséessmen‘t orders in question even
if his actions were wrong they could be corrected

in' an appeal or in revision and no disciplinary

% 1992(1) SCALE p. 800.
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proceedings could be taken regard ing such actions.
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" In our view, an argument that no disciplinary
action can be taken in regard to actions taken or
purported to be done in the course of judicial or
quas i=judicial proceedings is not correct. It is
true that when an officer is plerfvorm ing judicial
| or quas i-jﬁdicial functions disciplinary proceedings
regarding any of his actions in the course of such
proceed ings should be taken only after great caution
and a close scrutiny of his actions and only if the
circumstances so warrant. The initiation of such
proceed ings, it is true, is likely to shake the
conf idence of *the. public in the officer concerned and
also if lightly taken likely to undermine his
independence. Hence the need for extreme care and
caution before initiation of disciplinary proceed ings
against an off icer 'perf-orming judicial or quas i=
judicial funct ions in respect of his actions in the
discharge or purported to discharge his functions.
But it is not as if such action cannot be taken at
all. fthere the actions of such an officer indicate
culpability, namely, a desire to oblige himself or
unduly favour one of the parties or an improper mofive
there is no reason why disciplinary action should not
be taken.%
We have already reproduced above all the six Articles of
Cha rge levelled against the a2pplicant. It will be seen
that Articles of Charge No.l and 2 have absolutely no
connect lon, directly or indirectly, with the alleged
performance of judicial or quasi=judicial functions by the
applicant in the discharge of his duties. Article of
Charge No.3, though pertains to performdnce of judicial
functions, yet it refers to alleged interpolation in the

figure of assessment order and such an interpolation cannot

\
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be said to be a part of the judicial functions of the
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applicant. Further, there is a specific allegation of
Showing undue favour to an assessee in Tespect of assesse

ment for the Assessment Year 1976=-77. From Article of

Chmrge No.4, it is seen that the allegation is about

comn itt ing grave drreguldrities dn the matter of issue .
of refunds to the assessees and motivation in issuing

refunds in some cases and holding back refunds due to

other assessees. The charge levelled in Article of

Charge No.5 cannol be deemed to be a part of any judicial
function. Similar is the position about Article of
Charge No.6. In this view of the matter and in view of
the judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Civil Appeal
Nos . 50=31 of 1992, cited above, we are unable to hold
that Section 293 of the hbome. Tax Act provides any
prote’ction‘ to the applicant against disciplinary

proceed ings' initieted against him in respecf. of the
charges of the typé levelled against him.

T Before par{:ing with this case, we may touch

upon the history of the disciplinary inquiry being held
against the applicant on the Memorandum of charge-sheet
déted 4-7-80. The applicant filed a writ petition

(0. J.C, NO.1719 of 1981) in the Orissa High Court on
12.8.1981 on the ground that no hquiring Off icer should
have been appointed before submission and consideration
of his statement of defence. 4n interim order passed

on 13.8.1981 by th\e High Court of Orissa stayed the

inw iry proceedings and the prelirﬁinary hearing until
further orders. On 22,10.1981, the High Gourt of Orissa
disposed of the petition by issuing a direction that

(1) all the documents referred to in Annexure II of the
charge-=sheet would be shown to 3hri sSiswas and he will be

allowed to take his notes; and (2) after such inspection

was granted, the statement of defence will be filed within

QA
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four weeks therefrom. The disciplinary aduthority, if
satisfied with the statement of defence might recall the
orders for continuance of the proceed ings and otherwise
the Ihquiry Officer will broceed according to law, After
collecting all the relevant docmnents, the applicant is
$@1d to have been asked to .inspect the same on any work ing
day in the office of the Comm iss ioner of Income-tax,
Bhubaneswar, As the dpplicant failed to take inspect ion,
another letter is said to have been sent to him on 15.10,.82
to do the inspection on 30.10.82. The applicant is sa id
to have inspected the documents on two occas ions in October
1982 end Januery 1983, but it is alleged that he did not make
any further attempt to conplete the Inspection. He was
transferred on 1.7.1983 from Orissa charge to wWest Bengal
charge and by comunication dated 14.12.1983, he is said to
have been Tequested to complete Inspection by 15,1,1984, By
letter dated 5.11.1985, i.e., nearly efter a period of two
years, the applicant requested for making the documen_ts

available to him during the period from 2.12.85 to 31.12.85.

‘He was informed by letter dated 22.11.1985 to inspect the

documents between 2.12.85 to 3L.12,1985, but the same was
returned undelivered on 9.12.85 with the postal remark

'not known'. snother letter was sent for inspection to the
gpplicant on 1l.12,.85, H.e started .inspect ion of files on ‘
3.2.1986. It is stated by the reSpohdents that on 6.2.86,

It was noticed that the applicant had stolen certs inb papers -
fran the files during his inspection and that an F. L R. was
lodged with the local Pblice Station. He was arrested by the
police on 6.2.1986 and released on bail on 7.2.86 at night.
The applicant submitted a wr itten statement to the charge=
Sheet but only in reply to Charges 1 and 2 on the plea that
He was not alloved to complete inspection of listed documents,
Another disciplinary proceedings for méjor penalty was started

against him on 15.9.1986 in regard to the alleged misconduct

in tamper ing' with and removing official papers at the time

Cen
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of inspection of documents. This second charge-sheet is
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the subject matter of a separate O.A. On 19.6.1987, Shri
A«.R. Malhotra, Commissioner for Departmental Inquiries, was
appointed @s Ihquiring Officer in place of shri Bslwant
3ingh and hearing was fixed by him for 7.7.1987, but the
applicant did not attend the same. Vide his letter -dated
37,1987, the applicant requested the Chief Commissioner

and Conm iss ioner of Income-tax, West Bengal I, for directing
the hquiry Off icer not to proceed with the inquiry as full
ihspection of documents had not been done and he had not
submitted the statement of defence. lé.2.1-988 was again
fixed for hearing, but the applicant did\ not attend the same.
Ch 11,7.1988, @ criminal misc. case No0.,20/88 was filed by
the applicant in the High Court of Orissa alleging contempt
of court. This was dispos ed of by the High Court by its
order dated 31.8.1988 Wifhthe—direction that the petitioner
should be granted Xerox COpieS‘ of the documents which he
desires to have and if a list of 'such documents is submitted
by him within a week from that date, copies thereof shall
be supplied to him within two weeks thereafter. The
applicant furnished @ list of 131 documents on 22.9,1988,

h an apbliCdtim filed by the uvepartment on 1.10.1988 for .
clarification of order dated 31.8.88, the High Court of
Orissa by its order dated 3.2.1989 directed that the Depart-
ment should supply the xerox copies of only those documents
which find place in the list furnished to the applicant
along with the charge memo. Xerox copies of 67 documents
out of 78 listed ,in-&\nnexure III to the charge memo were .
supplied to and received by the applicant on 25.5.89,
28/29.6.89, 24/25.7.89 and 14.8.89. It is stated that the
rema in ing documénts could not be supplied be ing very old and
and untraceable and a few were destroyed /removed by the
applicant during inspection. On 28.7.1989, shri P.K.Mishra,
Deputy Commissioner of Income-tax (Audit), Bhubaneswar,

was appointed as Inquiry Officer in place of Shri A.R.
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Malhotra for this charge-sheet. The applicant again filed
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an application in the High Court of Orissa on-6.11.1989

for mod if ication &Hz‘ High Court's order dated 3.2.89 praying
that Xerox copies of the documents in his letter dated
14.7.80 should be supplied to him. This was disposed of
by tﬁe High Court by observing that the list of documents
given by the petitioner was not exact and definite and,
therefore, he was directed to file a fresh application
indicating the documents copies whereof were required and
of which inspection was sought, and if such an applicat iqﬂ
was made by the petitioner to the Department within two
weeks, the opposite party shall take a decision in regard to

each item by the end of April, 1991. On 28.2.1991, the

|
i
applicant asked for copies of 54 documents for inspection i

and in his applicatios dated 2.4.1991 and 3.4,1991, he
asked for supply of some additional documents totalling
6l On 13.11.1991, the applicant was informed to take
inspection of 28 documents, which had been traced out. |
HdNever, on 18.11.1991, the applicant requested the Chief
Commissioner of Thcome=tax, Calcutta tol stay the inspection
of records until the judgment in respect of the charge=sheet
dated 4.7.,80 is given by the Central Administrative Tribunal,
Principal Bench, New Delhi. _

8. . The above history of the case, in brief, would

shov that even on a simple matter of inspection of documents,
the applicant had approached the High Court a ﬂumber of
times. It cannot, therefore, be said that he is not at all
responsible for the abnormal delay in these proceedings.

In this viev of the matter, the contention of the applicaigca/t
there has been miscarriage of justice in this case is not
sﬁstamable. e would like to express a hope and impress
upon both parties to do every thing poss ible within their
control to see that the iﬁquil‘y on the charge-sheet which

is the subject matter of this O.A. 5 not unduly and
Ce..
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unreasonably delayed further.
9. In the ligl’it of the foregoing discussion, we
see no merit in this O.A. and the same is accordingly

dismissed, leaving the parties to bear their own costs.
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